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David Otis Kniffen
David Otis Kniffen was born 

on May 17, 1960, at Lajes Field 
Air Force Base on Terceira Island 
in the Azores, Portugal, and he 
died on June 12, 2015, in Sioux 
Falls, South Dakota, as the result 
of a bicycling accident. He was 55 
years old.

Growing up, David and his 
family lived in New Jersey, Ohio, 
and Arkansas as his father was a 
career Air Force officer. His family 
eventually settled in Vermillion, 
South Dakota, in 1977. He gradu-
ated from Vermillion High School 
in 1978.

David was the daredevil of the 
family, always the first to jump off 
a cliff into lakes on summer vaca-

tions, climb the 
highest trees, bike 
down the steepest 
hills, and he was 
never afraid to ap-
proach a stranger. 
He was a constant 
source of worry 
for his parents 
and siblings but 
he loved his family 

fiercely and always strove for fam-
ily harmony. 

When his mother developed 
Alzheimer’s disease, David volun-
teered to become her caretaker. 
With David’s help, his father was 
able to keep her at home for 
several more years. It was a 
wonderful gift to his family and a 
testament to David’s kind-hearted 

nature.
David was a skilled guitarist 

and a mechanical genius. He loved 
tearing apart computers and reas-
sembling them, and he feared no 
computer virus. In his younger 
years he was a motorcycle enthu-
siast. More recently his favorite 
mode of transportation was his 
e-bike.

He was preceded in death by 
his parents, Samuel and Jane Kniff-
en. He is survived by his sister 
Nancy Craig (Tom), his brothers 
Samuel, Jeffrey, Keith, Brian (Amy) 
and Gary, and many nieces and 
nephews. 

Private family services will be 
held at a later date.

We will miss you Davy!

Robin 
Eisenmenger    

Robin Eisenmenger, 100, 
passed away Sunday, June 14, 
2015, at the Sanford Vermillion 
Care Center.

Robin was born July 15, 1914, 
in Vermillion, SD, to Harry and 
Mary Ballard.  She graduated from 
University High School and the 
University of South Dakota.

Robin taught school in the 
Cherokee, IA area and married 
Paul Eisenmenger in January of 
1948 and they farmed near Vermil-
lion. Paul passed away on Jan. 8, 
1998.

Robin enjoyed attending Mass, 
playing cards, and sharing stories 

of her grandchildren. She was a 
member of Catholic Daughters of 
America.

Robin is survived by a son, 
Tom (Kerry) Eisenmenger of Grand 
Island, NE, and Anne Eisenmenger 
of Denver, CO;  grandsons Patrick 
(Lindsay), Michael (Caitlin) and Da-
vid (Rachael) Eisenmenger; great-
grandsons, Easton, Barrett, Hunter, 
and Carter; great-granddaughter, 
Norah Eisenmenger.

She was preceded in death by 
her husband Paul, brothers George, 
Howard, and Leo Ballard; and a 
sister Ruth Bohart.

Funeral services will be 11:00 
AM Friday, June 19 at the St. Agnes 
Catholic Church in Vermillion, with 
visitation at 9:30 and a rosary at 
10:00.  

HansenFuneralHome.com.

Kniffen

JUDGMENT OF 
CONVICTION

CRI. 15-49
Blaine R. Knutson was charged 

and found guilty of Count 1: Driving 
While Under the Influence contrary to 
SDCL §32-23-1(1) (3rd Offense).  The 
offense occurred on or about the 2nd 
day of January, 2015, in Clay County, 
South Dakota and a Part II Information 
for Multiple Offender was filed on Feb-
ruary 20, 2015.  

Knutson was sentenced on the 11th 
day of June, 2015, before the Honor-
able Cheryle Gering.  It was ordered 
that Blaine shall be imprisoned in the 
Clay County Jail for the term of 180 
days with 150 days suspended upon 
the following terms and conditions:

• Defendant shall pay court costs 
of $104.00, transcript costs of $54.51; 
and blood test costs of $85.00, as or-
dered by the court;

• Defendant shall repay Clay Coun-
ty for his Court-appointed Attorney’s 
fees as ordered by this Court;

• Defendant shall be entitled to 
work release from jail for employment, 
chemical dependency counseling and 
aftercare subject to the rules of the 
Clay County Jail or any other jail, and 
the Defendant shall pay the cost for 
such release;

• Defendant may serve his term out-
side of Clay County at his expense.

• Defendant must serve his jail time 
no later than September 1, 2015, at 
9:00 o’clock a.m.  To serve his time 
after September 1, 2015, he must get 
Court approval first;

• Defendant’s South Dakota driver’s 
license is revoked for the period of 
one (1) year.  The Defendant is eligi-
ble for a work permit after completion 
of an approved chemical dependency 
program.  Defendant must also show 
proof of insurance.

• Driver’s license must be turned in 
on June 11, 2015.

• Defendant shall comply with the 
terms of the 24/7 Sobriety Program or 
SCRAM as set up through the Coun-
ty Sheriff’s office or other approved 
County Sheriff’s office only during 
the period in which he has his driving    
permit. 

• This sentence shall run concur-
rent with his prior sentence (Yankton 
County grand theft case for which he 
is on parole).

JUDGMENT OF 
CONVICTION

CRI. 15-33
 Clayton J. Wikstrom was charged 

with Count 1 – 4: Identity Theft con-
trary to SDCL §22-40-8(2); and Count 
5: Petty Theft in the Second Degree 
contrary to SDCL §22-30A-1 & 17.3.  
The offense occurred on or about the 
7th day of December, 2014, in Clay 
County, South Dakota.

 On the 11th day of June, 2015, in 
front of the Honorable Cheryle Gering, 
Clayton pled guilty to Count 1: Identity 
Theft contrary to SDCL §22-40-8(2).  
The State dismissed Count 2 – 4: 
Identity Theft and Count 5: Petty Theft 
in the Second Degree.  The Judge-
ment of the Court found Clayton guilty 
of Count 1: Identity Theft contrary to 

SDCL §22-40-8(2).
Clayton was sentenced on the 11th 

day of June, 2015, before the Honor-
able Cheryle Gering.  The Court pro-
nounced the following sentence, with 
a written amendment made on June 
15, 2015 as stated herein:

The Defendant shall pay court 
costs of $104.00 and transcript fees 
of $77.88;

The Defendant shall pay restitution, 
jointly and severally with Sara Jensen, 
in the amount of $76.50;

The Defendant shall repay Clay 
County for all of his court appointed 
attorney’s fees by making payment 
directly to the Clay County Treasurer;  

The Defendant shall be imprisoned 
in the Clay County Jail for a period of 
60 days, with 60 days credit for time 
served;

The additional 4 days served by 
Defendant will be credited at $60/day 
against the court costs and transcript 
fees, so that all of Defendant’s finan-
cial obligations in this case are cred-
ited EXCEPT that Defendant still owes 
Clay County for his court-appointed 
attorney’s fees AND he still owes 
$76.50/restitution.

The Defendant shall sign a waiver 
of extradition to return to South Dakota 
should he fail to pay fines, costs and 
restitution; and

The Court retains jurisdiction in this 
matter for a period of two (2) years and 
any other time allowed by law for col-
lection of fines and costs.

Cases Disposed
June 5 – June 11, 2015

Andal, Joni, Centerville; Driving Un-
der Influence-2nd Offense; Fine: $500; 
License: Revoked For 1 Year(s); Incar-
ceration: Begins: 06/29/2015 Sent. To: 
Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 20 Day(s).  Seat 
Belt Violation; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor.  Open Alcoholic Beverage 
Container Accessible In Vehicle; Dis-
missed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based 
On Conditions Of The Court.

Andrie, Adam, Maskell, Nebraska; 
Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Alco-
holic Beverage; Fine: $621.  Possess 
Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.  Use 
Or Possession Of Drug Parapherna-
lia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Bappe, Mari, Vermillion; Driving Un-
der Influence-1st Offense; Fine: $350; 
License: Suspended For 120 Day(s); 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Barta, Brian, Vermillion; Use Or 
Possession Of Drug Paraphernalia; 
Fine: $204.  Renewal Registration Dur-
ing Assigned Month; Fine: $54.  Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Beaugard, Fred, Junior, Vermillion; 
Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Alco-
holic Beverage; Fine: $371.  Possess 
Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.  Use 
Or Possession Of Drug Parapherna-
lia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Biever, Joshua, Vermillion; Driving 
Under Influence-1st Offense; Fine: 
$350; License: Revoked For 30 Day(s); 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Bowens, Donovan, Vermillion; 
Domestic Abuse Simple Assault 

Intentionally Cause Bodily Injury; 
Fine: $300; Incarceration: Begins: 
06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) 
Susp.: 30 Day(s).  Domestic Abuse 
Simple Assault Intentionally Cause 
Bodily Injury; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor.  Intentional Damage To 
Property - $400-$1000; Dismissed-
Motion By Prosecutor; Based On Con-
ditions Of The Court.

Bye, Sara, Vermillion; Seat Belt Vio-
lation; Fine: $25.

Connell, Michael, Vermillion; Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Daly, Allison, Sioux Falls; Speed On 
Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: $39.

Deaye, Vita, Vermillion; Disorderly 
Conduct; Fine: $100; Based On Condi-
tions Of The Court.

Devine, James, Wakonda; Killing Or 
Injuring Animal Of Another; Fine: $300; 
Incarceration: Begins: 06/09/2015 
Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 30 
Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The 
Court.

Dewberry, Antoinette, Vermillion; 
Municipal Speeding; Fine: $39.

Dimock, John, Vermillion; Seat Belt 
Violation; Fine: $25.

Edoff, Amy, Fairfax; Speeding On A 
State Highway; Fine: $39.

Elting, Gregory, Vermillion; Reck-
less Driving; Fine: $500; Incarceration: 
Begins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 
Day(s) Susp.: 5 Day(s).  Driving With 
Revoked (Not Suspended) License; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Emmick, Jason, Vermillion; Driving 
Under Influence-2nd Offense; Fine: 
$500; License: Revoked For 1 Year(s); 
Incarceration: Begins: 06/22/2015 
Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) Susp.: 20 
Day(s); Based On Conditions Of The 
Court.

Fischer, Robert, Sioux Falls; Speed-
ing On A State Highway; Fine: $39.

Franzen, Kellen, Yankton; Speed On 
Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: $39.

Freeman, Rebecca, Vermillion; 
Petty Theft 2nd Degree-$400 Or Less; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.

Frick, Albert, Yankton; Speeding On 
A State Highway; Fine: $79.

Fried, Tyler, Vermillion; Municipal- 
Furnishing Alcohol To Minor; Fine: $54.

Gaikowski, Joshua, Webster; Uri-
nating In Public; Fine: $104.

Garcia, Joseph, Fargo, North Da-
kota; Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $39.

Generous, Muriel, Minnetonka, Min-
nesota; Driving Under Influence-1st 
Offense; Fine: $350; License: Revoked 
For 30 Day(s); Based On Conditions 
Of The Court.

Gens, Dustin, Vermillion; Municipal 
Speeding; Fine: $19.

Geyer, Megan, Sioux Falls; Speed-
ing On Other Roadways; Fine: $39.

Gutzmann, Alex, Vermillion; Speed-
ing On Other Roadways; Fine: $19.

Halvorson, Abby, Beresford; Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Halvorson, Timothy, Beresford; Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Hasselquist, Jonathan, Vermillion; 
Seat Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Hopper, Dustin, Mission Hill; Speed 
On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: 
$39.

Husby, Dale, Vermillion; Seat Belt 

Violation; Fine: $25.
Husby, Tiffany, Vermillion; Seat Belt 

Violation; Fine: $25.
Jensen, Sara, Vermillion; Fail To 

Maintain Financial Responsibility; 
Fine: $64; License: Suspended For 30 
Day(s).  Driving With Suspended (Not 
Revoked) License; Dismissed-Motion 
By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions 
Of The Court.

Johnson, Joey, Vermillion; Simple 
Assault Intentionally Cause Bod-
ily Injury; Fine: $500; Incarceration: 
Begins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 
Day(s) Susp.: 30 Day(s).  Simple As-
sault Intentionally Cause Bodily In-
jury; Fine: $500; Incarceration: Begins: 
06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 30 Day(s) 
Susp.: 30 Day(s); Based On Condi-
tions Of The Court.

Johnston, Robert, Wakonda; 
Speeding On A State Highway; Fine: 
$39.

Kinchen, Chase, Vermillion; Allow 
Dog To Run At Large; Fine: $104.

King, Micheal, Irene; Speeding On 
A State Highway; Fine: $39.

Kortan, Gary, Tabor; Speeding On A 
State Highway; Fine: $59.

Larkin, Caleb, Ames, Iowa; Speed-
ing On Other Roadways; Fine: $39.

Lohman, Jeffey, Centerville; Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Marshall, Zahai, Vermillion; Ingest 
Intoxicant Other Than Alcoholic Bever-
age; Fine: $371.  Possess Two Ounces 
Of Marijuana Or Less; Dismissed-
Motion By Prosecutor.  Use Or Pos-
session Of Drug Paraphernalia; Dis-
missed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based 
On Conditions Of The Court.

Martin, Christina, Platte; Speeding 
On Other Roadways; Fine: $39.

Peterson, Jason, Vermillion; No 
Drivers License; Fine: $54.

Phillips, Charles, Vermillion; Speed-
ing On A State Highway; Fine: $39.

Pommersheim, Nicholas, Vermillion; 
Disorderly Conduct; Fine: $100; Incar-
ceration: Begins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: 
Jail 14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s).  Disor-
derly Conduct; Fine: $100; Incarcera-
tion: Begins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 
14 Day(s) Susp.: 14 Day(s); Based On 
Conditions Of The Court.

Pommersheim, Nicholas, Vermil-
lion; Ingest Intoxicant Other Than Al-
coholic Beverage; Fine: $371.  Reck-
less Driving; Fine: $350.  Possess 
Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or Less; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.  Use 
Or Possession Of Drug Parapherna-
lia; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Rasmussen, Jason, Vermillion; 
Seat Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Reimnitz, Ahnna, Mitchell; Speed 
On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: 
$39.

Renfeld, Dean, Vermillion; No Driv-
ers License; Fine: $54.

Robertson, Nathan, Vermillion; 
Speeding On Other Roadways; Fine: 
$39.

Schelling, Colin, Vermillion; Ingest 
Intoxicant Other Than Alcoholic Bever-
age; Fine: $371; Incarceration: Begins: 
06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) 
Susp.: 5 Day(s).  Distribute/Possess 
With Intent To Distribute 1oz Less 1/2 
Lb Marijuana; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor.  Possess Two Ounces Of 

Marijuana Or Less; Dismissed-Motion 
By Prosecutor.  Use Or Possession 
Of Drug Paraphernalia; Dismissed-
Motion By Prosecutor.  Impersonation 
To Deceive Law Enforcement Officer; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.  
Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; 
Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor.  Uri-
nating In Public; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor; Based On Conditions Of 
The Court.

Schreiber, Melissa, Yankton; Speed-
ing On A State Highway; Fine: $39.

Schulte, Cory, Mitchell; Speed On 
Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: $19.  
Seat Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Schulte, Mark, Vermillion; Seat Belt 
Violation; Fine: $25.

Schwarz, Christopher, Harrisburg; 
Possess Two Ounces Of Marijuana Or 
Less; Fine: $371; Incarceration: Be-
gins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) 
Susp.: 5 Day(s).  Domestic Abuse Sim-
ple Assault Intentionally Cause Bod-
ily Injury; Dismissed-Motion By Pros-
ecutor.  Interference With Emergency 
Communications; Dismissed-Motion 
By Prosecutor; Based On Conditions 
Of The Court.

Settles, Tanner, Vermillion; Posses-
sion Of Alcohol By Minor; Fine: $54; 
License: Suspended For 30 Day(s); 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Shugar-Garza, Daniel, Vermillion; 
Driving With Suspended (Not Re-
voked) License; Fine: $204.

Sichmeller, Aaron, Vermillion; Seat 
Belt Violation; Fine: $25.

Stoker, Christal, Vermillion; Allow 
Unauthorized Person To Use Vehicle; 
Fine: $54.

Stolpe, Cody, Vermillion; Under 
Twenty-One Driver; Fine: $54; Li-
cense: Suspended For 90 Day(s).  
Possession Of Alcohol By Minor; Dis-
missed-Motion By Prosecutor; Based 
On Conditions Of The Court.

Streifel, Vicki, Tracy, Minnesota; 
Speeding On A State Highway; Fine: 
$19.

Thorstenson, Taeh, Selby; Speed 
On Four-Lane In Rural Areas; Fine: 
$79.

Tixier, Austin, Vermillion; Entering 
Or Refusing To Leave Property After 
Notice; Fine: $100; Incarceration: Be-
gins: 06/09/2015 Sent. To: Jail 5 Day(s) 
Susp.: 5 Day(s).  Having An Altered Or 
Invalid License In Possession; Fine: 
$300.  Possession Of Alcohol By Mi-
nor; Dismissed-Motion By Prosecutor; 
Based On Conditions Of The Court.

Walker, Douglas, Council Bluffs, 
Iowa; Speeding On A State Highway; 
Fine: $19.

Wilson, April, Vermillion; Speeding 
On Other Roadways; Fine: $19.

Woehl, Brody, Vermillion; Ingest In-
toxicant Other Than Alcoholic Bever-
age; Fine: $371.  Distribute/Possess 
With Intent To Distribute Marijuana 1 
Oz Less; Dismissed-Motion By Pros-
ecutor.  Possess Two Ounces Of Mari-
juana Or Less; Dismissed-Motion By 
Prosecutor.  Use Or Possession Of 
Drug Paraphernalia; Dismissed-Mo-
tion By Prosecutor; Based On Condi-
tions Of The Court.

SUNDAY, JUNE 7
12:21 p.m. – A caller re-

ported two bicyclists riding on 
Highway 19 in the traffic lane 
rather than on the shoulder and 
causing a traffic safety hazard.  
A deputy responded and the 
bicyclists were no longer in the 
area.

6:15 p.m. – A caller reported 
suspicious behavior when he 
encountered two juveniles sit-
ting in a parked car on a rural 
road.  A deputy checked on the 
juveniles and found they did not 
need any assistance and no 
crimes were being committed.

MONDAY, JUNE 8
1:05 a.m. – A Meckling resi-

dent reported what sounded 
like gunshots coming from 

south of Meckling. A deputy pa-
trolled the area but did not see 
or hear anything suspicious.

9:17 a.m. – A deputy inves-
tigated an unattended death at 
a rural residence.  The death 
was determined to be of natu-
ral causes.

12:53 p.m. – An inmate was 
transported to a scheduled 
doctor appointment and then 
back to the Clay County Jail.

1:16 p.m. – A deputy medi-
ated a property dispute in Wa-
konda involving a vehicle that 
was borrowed and not imme-
diately returned to the owner 
upon request.

2:51 p.m. – An inmate was 
transported to the medical clin-
ic for a scheduled appointment.

4:48 p.m. – A deputy re-

sponded to a report of a stolen 
fire pit from a rural Clay County 
residence.

6:56 p.m. – A deputy stopped 
to check on a stranded motor-
ist whose vehicle had over-
heated on Highway 19.  Help 
had already been summoned 
to assist and the problem was 
resolved.

TUESDAY, JUNE 9
8:08 p.m. – A deputy trans-

ported a woman to the Human 
Services Center in Yankton on 
an involuntary mental health 
hold.
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 10

11:20 a.m. – Deputies arrest-
ed a man with two outstanding 
Clay County warrants at a Ver-
million business and transport-

ed him to the Clay County Jail.
12:54 p.m. – An inmate was 

transported to the dental clinic 
for a scheduled appointment 
and then back to the Clay 
County Jail.

THURSDAY, JUNE 11
12:50 p.m. – A deputy trans-

ported a juvenile from the Juve-
nile Detention Center in Sioux 
Falls to the Clay County Court-
house for a scheduled court 
hearing.

1:24 p.m. – A rural resident 
reported an attempted scam 
where a caller claimed to be 
from the IRS stating taxes were 
owed.  No money was lost in 
this case.

5:39 p.m. – A deputy investi-
gated a verbal dispute between 
a mother and her adolescent 

daughter at a rural Vermillion 
residence after receiving a 
911 call that was immediately 
disconnected. No physical 
violence had occurred and the 
situation had deescalated upon 
the deputy’s arrival.

8:07 p.m. – A deputy pa-
trolled Wakonda after receiving 
a 911 call that was immediately 
disconnected. No emergency 
was located.

FRIDAY, JUNE 12
2:43 p.m. – A deputy spoke 

with a Vermillion resident con-
cerning an attempted IRS 
fraud. The man had not given 
any information to the fraudu-
lent caller.

4:10 p.m. – A deputy investi-
gated a report of a dispute be-
tween rural residents regarding 

stray cattle.
7:08 p.m. – A deputy medi-

ated a child custody dispute 
between a man and his ex-wife.

SATURDAY, JUNE 13
12:11 a.m. – A juvenile fe-

male called 911 after hearing 
what she believed were gun-
shots from inside her residence 
following a verbal dispute be-
tween her parents. A deputy 
and a SDHP trooper responded 
and arrested the man for reck-
lessly discharging a firearm 
after the man shot multiple 
rounds from a handgun into a 
wall in the residence during a 
dispute with his wife.

8:02 a.m. – A vehicle was 
stopped and the driver was 
cited for speeding in Burbank.

MONDAY, JUNE 8
3:09 p.m. – A sex crime was 

reported to the department. 
Under investigation.

TUESDAY, JUNE 9
3:55 p.m. – Caller reported 

multiple items taken from his 
home. A computer check re-
sulted in locating some of the 
items at a Pawn Shop in Iowa. 
Under investigation.

8:17 p.m. – Caller reported 
their bike taken from in front 
of HyVee. Officers investigated 
and determine who had taken 
the bike and recovered the 
bike. Under investigation.
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 10

12:48 a.m. – Caller reported 
that she has a protection order 
against a man, and he had 
come to her work while she 
was working. Officers verified 
the protection order and spoke 
to the man who admitted to the 

contact. He was arrested for 
violating the protection order.

2:03 a.m. – Caller said an 
unknown man was trying to 
break into the front door of her 
apartment.  Officers responded 
and found a highly intoxicated 
man trying to get the front door 
of the caller’s apartment open.  
The man was detained and of-
ficers investigated.  The man 
lived in another apartment and 
was apparently confused re-
garding, which apartment door 
was his.  He was also found 
to be on probation and not al-
lowed to drink.  He was arrest-
ed on the request of his Court 
Services Officer.

8:30 a.m. – Caller reported 
graffiti on a rental unit. Officer 
documented the graffiti and 
provided suggestions to better 
protect the property. Officers 
inspected the surrounding area 

for additional examples of the 
graffiti.

12:19 p.m. – Caller stated 
she had found what she be-
lieves to be coffee on her vehi-
cle and believes her neighbors 
may have thrown coffee on her 
vehicle. Officers responded 
and were unable to determine 
what the substance was. There 
was no damage to the vehicle. 
There was no recoverable evi-
dence.
THURSDAY, JUNE 11

12:07 a.m. – Caller reported 
his girlfriend has assaulted him 
causing him injuries. Officers 
investigated and verified the 
caller account. The girlfriend 
was arrested for Domestic As-
sault.

9:55 a.m. – Officers provided 
a police car escort for a funeral.

FRIDAY, JUNE 12
1:10 a.m. – An officer con-

tacted a man walking down 
Main Street drinking a beer. He 
was cited.

2:01 a.m. – An officer con-
tacted a man urinating on the 
side of a building downtown. A 
routine records check showed 
the man had a warrant for his 
arrest out of Minnehaha Coun-
ty.

9:39 a.m. – Caller reported 
his vehicle was taken out of his 
open garage. Officers located 
the vehicle a short distance 
away. It was not damaged and 
nothing was missing. No recov-
erable evidence was found and 
there is not suspect information 
at this time.

8:17 p.m. – Caller reported 
several vehicles parked on his 
property attending a party near-
by and requested they move. 
Officers located the responsible 
parties for the vehicles and had 

the vehicles moved.
8:50 p.m. -Caller requested 

help with a parent who may 
have overdosed. Officers re-
sponded and provided care 
until the ambulance took over.

8:51 p.m. – Caller reported a 
subject exposing himself to two 
children. Under investigation.

10:15 p.m. – Caller reported 
he believes an unknown man is 
behind a business looking into 
a vehicle that belongs to an 
employee. An officer respond-
ed and spoke to the caller who 
provided a description and said 
when the man saw him he im-
mediately walked away. Officers 
located the man and identified 
him, the man denied any mis-
deed.

SATURDAY, JUNE 13
4:35 a.m. – While ticketing 

vehicles for violating the 2am-
6am no parking zones down-

town, an officer found a vehicle 
that had three previous unpaid 
parking tickets. The vehicle was 
impounded.

11:01 a.m. – Caller reported 
damage to the windows of a 
rental unit. The damage had 
occurred three weeks prior and 
appeared to have been caused 
by a BB gun or pellet gun. There 
is no suspect information.

2:49 p.m. – FRAUD ALERT: 
Caller received phone messag-
es threatening legal action and 
claiming to be the IRS. The IRS 
will not call and threaten to ar-
rest you. Do not provide a caller 
with any personal information 
or payment card information.

9:36 p.m. – Officers were 
called to a domestic dispute. 
Officers investigated and de-
termined no laws had been 
broken.
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